effect to the adjustment described above.

After giving further effect to (i) our sale of 37,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00
per  share,  the  midpoint  of  the  price  range  set  forth  on  the  cover  page  of  this  prospectus  and  (ii)  the  application  of  the  net  proceeds  from this  offering,
together with borrowings under the ABL Facility, to repay in full all obligations under the Second Lien Facility, including $11.1 million of accrued interest
and prepayment penalty, our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of May 5, 2018 would have been $(1,606.9) million, or $(12.72) per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $11.54 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $28.72
per  share  to  new  investors  purchasing  shares  of  common  stock  in  this  offering. Dilution  in  pro  forma  net  tangible  book  value  (deficit)  represents  the
difference between the price per share paid by investors in this offering and our net tangible book value per share of immediately after the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 16.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of May 5, 2018   $(24.89)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma (reclassification only) adjustments described above   0.63

Pro forma (reclassification only) net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of May 5, 2018   (24.26)
Increase in pro forma (reclassification only) net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing common stock in this offering and the use of proceeds from this offering   $ 11.54

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   (12.72)

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering   $ 28.72

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial offering price of $16.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book value by $35.5 million, or $0.28 per share, and the dilution per common share to
new investors in this

47

Table of Contents

offering by $0.72 per share,  assuming the number of shares offered by us,  as set  forth on the cover page of this prospectus,  remains the same, and after
deducting underwriting discounts  and estimated  offering expenses  payable  by us.  An increase  of  1.0  million  shares  in  the  number  of  shares  of  common

[…]

regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and should not be considered indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of
operations that would have occurred if the transactions above had been completed on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future
consolidated  financial  position  or  results  of  operations.  Our  historical  consolidated  financial  statements  have  been  adjusted  in  the  unaudited  pro  forma
consolidated financial  statements  to  give  effect  to  pro  forma events  that  are  (1)  directly  attributable  to  transactions  above,  (2)  factually  supportable  and
(3) with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results.

55

Table of Contents

BJ’S WHOLESALE CLUB HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
May 5, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
May 5, 2018

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 30,471  $ —   A   $ 30,471
Accounts receivable, net   168,719   168,719
Merchandise inventories   1,055,234   1,055,234
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   72,194   72,194
Prepaid federal and state income taxes   4,297   1,739   F   6,036
Assets held for sale   6,550   6,550

Total current assets   1,337,465   1,339,204
Property and equipment:

Land and buildings   396,221   396,221
Leasehold costs and improvements   190,234   190,234
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   956,894   956,894
Construction in progress   13,548   13,548

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   (807,227)   (807,227)

Total property and equipment, net   749,670   749,670
Goodwill   924,134   924,134
Intangibles, net   218,645   218,645
Other assets   31,352   (2,875)   B   28,477

Total assets   $ 3,261,266   $ 3,260,130

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   179,250   71,332   D   250,582
Accounts payable   799,524   799,524
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   459,079   (7,752)   C   451,327
Closed store obligations due within one year   2,122   2,122

Total current liabilities   1,439,975   1,503,555
Long-term debt   2,507,960   (610,186)   D   1,897,774
Noncurrent closed store obligations   6,260   6,260
Deferred income taxes   52,531   (1,764)   F   50,767
Other noncurrent liabilities   265,943   265,943
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 8)   —   —
Contingently redeemable common stock, par value $0.01; 1,734 shares issued and outstanding,

actual; no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   13,202   (13,202)   E   —

STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Common stock, par value $0.01; 305,000 shares authorized; 87,073 shares issued and outstanding,

actual; 300,000 shares authorized; 126,308 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma   871   392   E   1,263
Additional paid-in capital   360   575,810   E   576,170
Accumulated deficit   (1,028,237)   (15,766)   F   (1,044,003)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,401   2,401

Total stockholders’ deficit   (1,024,605)   (464,169)

Total liabilities, contingently redeemable common stock and stockholders’ deficit   $ 3,261,266   $ 3,260,130

56

Table of Contents

BJ’S WHOLESALE CLUB HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Fiscal Year

Ended
February 3,

2018
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
February 3,

2018
Net sales   $12,495,995   $12,495,995
Membership fee income   258,594   258,594

Total revenues   12,754,589   12,754,589
Cost of sales   10,513,492   10,513,492
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,017,821  $ (8,038)   G   2,009,783
Preopening expenses   3,004   3,004

Operating income   220,272   228,310
Interest expense, net   196,724   (54,877)   H   141,847

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   23,548   86,463
(Benefit) for income taxes   (28,427)   25,795   I   (2,632)

Net income from continuing operations   $ 51,975   $ 89,095

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic   $ 0.59   $ 0.71
Diluted   $ 0.56   $ 0.69

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   88,386   37,500   J   125,886
Diluted   92,264   37,500   J   129,764

57

Table of Contents

BJ’S WHOLESALE CLUB HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Thirteen

Weeks Ended
May 5,

2018
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Thirteen Weeks
Ended May 5,

2018
Net sales   $ 2,993,742   $ 2,993,742
Membership fee income   67,955   67,955

Total revenues   3,061,697   3,061,697
Cost of sales   2,510,338   2,510,338
Selling, general and administrative expenses   485,572   $ (2,000)   G   483,572
Preopening expenses   1,217   1,217

Operating income   64,570   66,570
Interest expense, net   45,203   (14,301)   H   30,902

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   19,367   35,668
Provision for income taxes   5,066   4,548   I   9,614

Net income from continuing operations   $ 14,301   $ 26,054

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic   $ 0.16   $ 0.21
Diluted   $ 0.15   $ 0.20

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   88,553   37,500   J   126,053
Diluted   93,292   37,500   J   130,792

58

Table of Contents

BJ’S WHOLESALE CLUB HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

1. Description of Transactions

We intend to issue and sell 37,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover of this prospectus. This amount excludes shares that we may sell at the option of the underwriters. Our net
proceeds from this offering will be net of underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Upon consummation of this offering, we